

No. 10-6086

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

STEVEN LANG KANAI,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

JOHN M. McHUGH,
Secretary of the Army,
Respondent-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MARYLAND
and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
in Support of Petitioner-Appellee

Ward B. Coe III
GALLAGHER EVELIUS & JONES LLP
218 North Charles Street, Suite 400
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 727-7702

Deborah H. Karpatkin
99 Park Avenue, Suite 1600
New York, New York 10016
(646) 865-9930

Deborah A. Jeon
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
MARYLAND
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350
Baltimore, Maryland 21211
(410) 889-8555

Daniel Mach
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
Program on Freedom of Religion and Belief
915 15th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 548-6604

Vera M. Scanlon
BELDOCK LEVINE & HOFFMAN LLP
99 Park Avenue, Suite 1600
New York, New York 10016
(212) 490-0400

Counsel for Amici Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union of Maryland
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation

May 20, 2010

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT AND INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. DACORB’S CLAIMED GROUNDS FOR REJECTING MR. KANAI’S APPLICATION FAILED TO RESPECT HIS FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS AS A CONSCIENTIOUS OBJECTOR APPLICANT WITH NONTRADITIONAL RELIGIOUS BELIEFS.....	3
A. Mr. Kanai Properly Stated a Religious and Moral Basis for Conscientious Objection	3
B. DACORB Improperly Disparaged Kanai’s Religious and Moral Conscientious Objector Beliefs	4
C. DACORB’s Disparagement of Mr. Kanai’s Religious and Ethical Beliefs Undercuts Settled Law and Army Regulations for Nontraditional Religious Conscientious Objectors	7
II. REMAND WOULD BE IMPROPER WHERE DACORB FAILED TO ENGAGE IN REASONED DECISION-MAKING AND WHERE, AS HERE, THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD SUFFICIENTLY SUPPORTS THE GRANTING OF CONSCIENTIOUS OBJECTOR STATUS	14
A. DACORB’s Disregard of Its Obligation to Engage in Reasoned Decision-making with an Impartial Decision-maker Does Not Justify Remand and Is Unfair to Mr. Kanai.....	15
B. The DACORB President’s Partisan Declaration Is Strong Evidence of Bias, Precluding Remand	17
C. Remand Is Improper where there Is Evidence of Adjudicators’ Bias.....	19

III. JURISDICTION WAS PROPER HERE.....21

A. Jurisdiction Must Be Broadly Interpreted to Protect
Servicemembers’ Access to the Courts21

B. The Government’s Characterization of the Jurisdictional
Question as One of “Subject-Matter” Is Wrong23

C. The Government Waived Its Objections26

D. Traditional Venue and Personal Jurisdiction Principles Support
Jurisdiction, Based on the Military Petitioner’s Contacts with
the Military in that Jurisdiction26

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Federal Cases	
<u>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. F.T.C.</u> , 363 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1966).....	20
<u>Am. Gen. Ins. Co. v. F.T.C.</u> , 589 F.2d 462 (9th Cir. 1979)	20
<u>Arlen v. Laird</u> , 451 F.2d 684 (2d Cir. 1971).....	23, 28, 29
<u>Blackstock v. U.S.</u> , No. 1:93cr350 (JCC), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66985 (E.D. Va. Sept. 2, 2008).....	26
<u>Bohnert v. Faulkner</u> , 438 F. 2d 747 (6th Cir. 1971).....	11
<u>Brooks v. Clifford</u> , 409 F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1969)	21
<u>Carney v. Laird</u> , 462 F.2d 606 (1st Cir. 1972).....	23
<u>Donigian v. Laird</u> , 308 F. Supp. 449 (D. Md. 1969).....	28, 29, 30
<u>Eisel v. Sec’y of Army</u> , 477 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	23
<u>Emma v. Armstrong</u> , 473 F.2d 656 (1st Cir. 1976)	28
<u>Gillette v. United States</u> , 401 U.S. 454 (1971)	8, 9
<u>Goldberg v. Kelly</u> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	15
<u>Hayes v. Sec’y of Army</u> , 465 F. Supp. 646 (W.D. Pa. 1979).....	25
<u>Jones v. Cunningham</u> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963)	21
<u>Jones v. Watkins</u> , 422 F. Supp. 1268 (N.D. Ga. 1976)	23
<u>Kontrick v. Ryan</u> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	26
<u>Lantz v. Seamans</u> , 504 F.2d 423 (2d Cir. 1973)	23
<u>Martin v. Sec’y of the Army</u> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 286 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)	2
<u>Moore v. Olson</u> , 368 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004)	26

<u>O'Brien v. Resor</u> , 423 F.2d 594 (4th Cir. 1969)	12
<u>Peckat v. Lutz</u> , 451 F. 2d 366 (4th Cir. 1971)	12, 14
<u>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	16
<u>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</u> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	23, 24, 25, 26
<u>Strait v. Laird</u> , 406 U.S. 341 (1972)	28, 29
<u>Thomas v. Employment Sec. Div.</u> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	14
<u>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</u> , 254 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	20
<u>U.S. ex rel. Applebaum v. Seaman</u> , 365 F. Supp. 1177 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)	23
<u>U.S. ex rel. Armstrong v. Wheeler</u> , 321 F. Supp. 471 (E.D. Pa. 1970)	29
<u>U.S. ex rel. Checkman v. Laird</u> , 469 F.2d 773 (2d Cir. 1972)	11
<u>U.S. ex rel. Greenwood v. Resor</u> , 439 F.2d 1249 (4th Cir. 1971)	4
<u>U.S. ex rel. Lehman v. Laird</u> , 430 F.2d 96 (4th Cir. 1970)	9
<u>U.S. ex rel. Lohmeyer v. Laird</u> , 318 F. Supp. 94 (D. Md. 1970)	29
<u>U.S. v. Cotton</u> , 535 U.S. 625 (2004)	26
<u>U.S. v. Davis</u> , 460 F.2d 792 (4th Cir. 1972)	10
<u>U.S. v. Levy</u> , 419 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1969)	10, 11
<u>U.S. v. Seeger</u> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	passim
<u>U.S. v. Vlasits</u> , 422 F.2d 1267 (4th Cir. 1970)	10
<u>U.S. v. Wainscott</u> , 496 F.2d 356 (4th Cir. 1974)	10
<u>Watson v. Geren</u> , 569 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009)	2, 11
<u>Welsh v. United States</u> , 398 U.S. 333, 339-40 (1970)	8
<u>Withrow v. Larkin</u> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	19, 20

State Cases

Botsko v. Davenport Civil Rights Comm’n, 774 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 2009)..... 20, 21

Nightlife Partners v. City of Beverly Hills, 108 Cal.App.4th 81 (Cal.App. 2
Dist. 2003) 20, 21

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. §§ 2241-2243..... 23, 24, 26

50 U.S.C. app. 456(j) 1

Federal Regulations

AR 600-43 ¶1-5a(5)(b) 13

DoD Reg. 32 C.F.R. Part 75..... 1

Other Authorities

Art. 18, International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights..... 1

Art. 18, Universal Declaration of Human Rights..... 1

Benjamin N. Cardozo, The Nature of the Judicial Process 34 (1921)..... 16

Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., 10 Harv. L. Rev. 457 (1897) 16
